
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2965
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2002
FOREIGN ASSISTANCE FOR CONSERVATION OF WATER RESOURCES
A.P. JITHENDER REDDY

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the government have received financial assistance from World Bank and other foreign agencies for conservation of water resources in various regions of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, state-wise; and

(c) the details of projects taken up in states including Andhra Pradesh?

Answer

MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SMT. BIJOYA CHAKRAVARTY)

(a) to (c) As per National Water Policy, 2002 the water resources are to be conserved by maximizing retention, eliminating pollution and minimizing losses. Accordingly, various schemes have been implemented by the State Governments through lining of conveyance system, modernization and rehabilitation of existing system including tanks and ponds through their own resources as well as external funding support including World Bank and other foreign agencies. The details of the such externally aided ongoing projects in water sector are annexed.

ANNEXURE

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) to (c) OF THE REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2965 FOR
ANSWER ON 09.12.2002 REGARDING FOREIGN ASSISTANCE FOR CONSERVATION OF WATER RESOURCES.

Details of ongoing externally aided projects

S.  State      Name of  Fund- Date of Assis- Utiliz
No Projects ing Agreeme tance ation
    Agen    nt/Comp amount /      Status
    cy le-tion in disbur
      Million sement
      DC      upto
       October,
       2002

1 Andhra Andhra Worl 03.06.1 US$ 325 US $ Ongoing
Prades Pradesh d 997 Credit. 142.51 Recomme
  Irrigation Bank 31.01.2 US$ nded
  Project-III        003       150.00            for
  Cr.2952-IN                   Loan              extensi
  Ln-4166-IN                   US$               on for
      175.00            two years beyond  31.1.20 03

  A.P.Economi World   30.01.1999  US$ 142 US $    Ongoing
       63.00   IRDB
  Restructuri Bank   31.03.2004              Loan
  ng Project
  (Irrigation
  component)
  Ln-4360-IN
  AP-WELL     Neth   14.11.1994     NLG     EUR    Ongoing
  Irrigation  erla         26.847    5.88
  Project      nds   31.03.2003
  Modernisati JBIC   25.01.1996     Yen      JY
  on   on  KC Japa          16049.00  7443.13  Ongoing
  canal         n    26.3.2003
  project

2. Karna-    Karnataka   Worl   06.06.2002  SDR 80     US $   Ongoing
taka Community d 2.00
  Based Tank  Bank   31.1.2009
  Management
  Project

3. Madhya Rajghat JBIC 25.02.1997 Yen JY Ongoing
Prades    Canal         ,          13222.00  5807.09
  Project     Japa   31.03.2004

4. Mahara-   Maharashtra KFW,   21.12.1998  DM 45.00   EUR    Ongoing
shtra Minor Germ 1.37
  Irrigation any KfW, Germany31.12.2
  project              006
  Saline Land EEC 11.7.1995 ECU EUR Ongoing


  Reclamation                   15.50   1.229@
  Project            31.12.2005
  Phase-II

5 Orissa Orissa World 05.01.1996 SDR US $ Ongoing
  Water       Bank        290.90    193.86
  Resource            31.3.2004
  Consolidati
  on Project
  Cr.2801-IN
  Orissa EEC 3.7.199 ECU EUR Ongoing
  Minor                  5       10.70   1.108@
  Irrigation          31.12.2004
  project
  Rengali     JBIC,   12.12.1997     Yen      JY    Ongoing
  Irrigation  Japan     7760.00  4332.26
  Project             05.2.2003
  Lift         KfW,   19.02.1993  DM 55.00    EUR   Ongoing
  Irrigation  German              21.78
  Project       y     30.6.2003
6 Pondi- Modernisati EEC 21.2.1997 ECU 6.65 EUR Ongoing cherry on of Tank 1.305@
  Irrigation          21.2.2003
  System
7 Rajast Rajasthan World 15.3.2002 SDR 110 US $ Ongoing han Water Bank 5.008 Credit
  Sector              31.3.2008                    Effecti
  Restructuri                         ve from
  ng Project                                     27.3.20
  Cr.3603-IN                                     02
8 Tamil Tamil Nadu World 22.09.1995 US $ US $ Ongoing
Nadu      Water       Bank       282.90    171.20  .    SDR
  Resource            31.03.2003               3    20
  Consolidati                      million
  on Project                                     cancell
  Cr.2745-IN                                     ed.
9 Uttar UP Water World 08.3.2002 SDR 117 US $ Ongoing Prades Sector Bank 5.004 Credit
  Restructuri         31.10.2007                    Effecti
  ng Project ve from
  Cr.3602-IN                                     22.3.2002
Note:

 @ upto August, 2002.
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